A p-value of 0.05 or less was adopted for statistical significance. The 
reliability and credibility of the findings from the proposed research, 
certain ethical standards were also being taken into account and data 
were treated confidentially during all stages of the research.

Results
Two hundred and eighty three (283) students were included in the 

study out of 338 invited to participate (response rate=83.7%). Their 
age ranged between 21 and 27years with a mean of 23.5years and 
standard deviation of 1year with 61.1% of them were under 24years 
old. Males represent 65% of them.